shrub for every two hundred (200) square feet of required landscaped area, and vegetative cover for at 
least fifty percent (50%) of the ground plane of planter beds. The proposed landscape plan complies with 
the plant quantity standards with thirty-three (33) trees, one hundred seventy-seven (177) shrubs, and 
additional ornamental grasses and perennials.  

The landscaping standards specify that park strips and other areas less than eight feet (8’) wide shall not 
be landscaped with turf, and that the turf area shall not exceed 15% of the total landscaped area, outside